

Media release

Financial year 2009/2010, figures as at 30.6.2010

Kaba posts second-half growth and higher consolidated net profit

Rümlang, 15 September 2010 – **Thanks to growth in the second half of the financial year and a significant improvement in earnings, Kaba Group is pleased with its 2009/2010 performance. Kaba Group's net sales for the 2009/2010 financial year (to 30 June 2010) came to CHF 1.13 billion (previous year CHF 1.17 billion). Acquisition- and currency-adjusted, the decline was 0.4%. In the second half-year, the Group posted organic growth of 4.2%. During the year under review, its EBIT margin rose from 11.1% to 12.4%. A dividend payment of CHF 7.00 (previous year: CHF 4.70) per share from the consolidated net profit of CHF 86.9 million (+23%) has been proposed. For 2010/2011, Kaba expects an increase in sales and even greater growth in operating earnings.**

Kaba Group's sales decreased 3.1% to CHF 1,130 million in financial 2009/2010. This decline was due mainly to exchange rate effects. The organic decline was only 0.4%. After a weaker first six months, Kaba returned to a positive trajectory in the second half of the financial year with organic sales growth of 4.2%, or CHF 23.3 million.

EBIT rose 8% to CHF 139.8 million in the year under review, pushing the EBIT margin up from last year's 11.1% to 12.4%. At 13%, the EBIT margin before restructuring expenses was even higher than the previous record of 12.6% posted in 2007/2008. The EBIT margin is so high because Kaba was already reducing production capacity quickly and cutting costs across the board when the recession began.

Consolidated net profit for the year under review went up by 23% from CHF 70.7 million to CHF 86.9 million, giving a profit margin of 7.7%. Net debt fell by CHF 92.5 million to CHF 232.7 million.

Segments benefit from productivity gains

Organic sales by the Access + Data Systems Business Segment declined 2.7% to CHF 593.8 million. EBIT before restructuring expenses was down 11% to CHF 79.7 million. At 13.4% (previous year 14.2%) the EBIT margin was again higher than average for the Group.

In Europe, organic sales were down by 1.3% to CHF 425.4 million. However, there was a return to positive organic growth in the six months from January to June 2010. In America, organic sales were down by 9.3% to CHF 140.5 million as hotels held back on investments in locking systems.

Organic sales by the Industrial Locks Business Segment were down 1.7% to CHF 169 million. New demand in the USA for Asian OEM products helped to produce organic growth of 14.1% in the second half of the 2009/2010 financial year. EBIT before restructuring expenses reached CHF 48.9 million, easily beating the prior-year figure of CHF 41.2 million. The EBIT margin went up from 23.0% to an impressive 28.9%.

The Key Systems Business Segment saw organic sales go up by 4.3% to CHF 201.1 million. A reduction of 3.3% in the first half-year was followed by an increase of 12.2% in the second. EBIT before restructuring expenses rose 72% to CHF 24.9 million. The EBIT margin rose from 7.2% to 12.4%, which is higher than its pre-crisis level.

Organic sales by the Door Automation Business Segment rose 3.0% to CHF 182.1 million, while EBIT before restructuring expenses went up 58.2% to CHF 17.4 million. The EBIT margin rose from 6.1% to 9.6%. There was 4.8% organic growth in the second half-year.

Dividend of CHF 7.00 per share (+49%)

Owing to the excellent 23% increase in profits, the Board of Directors proposes that this year's dividend be raised to CHF 7.00 per share (+49%). This disproportionately large rise is a further sign of Kaba Group's investor-friendly distributions policy. In addition, a proposal will be made to the AGM on 19 October 2010 that new authorized capital of 380,000 shares be created. This is to replace the authorized capital of 22 October 2008, which expires on 21 October 2010.

Elections to the Board of Directors

Maurice P. Andrien, Rolf Dörig and Karina Dubs-Kuenzle come to the end of their terms of office on 19 October 2010. The Board of Directors proposes that they be reelected.

Outlook

"Kaba has proved in the past that even when it posts organic growth, it can ensure that cost rises are disproportionately low. This means that further growth should lead to a disproportionately large increase in operating results," explains CEO Rudolf Weber.

It is currently impossible to say for certain how sustainable the ongoing economic recovery is. The second half of the year under review was very positive overall, increasing Kaba Group's visibility and supporting the belief that the 2010/2011 financial year will see new growth. Increased sales should lead to a further improvement in the EBIT margin in 2010/2011. Kaba expects free cash flow to remain high enough to allow another reduction in debt.

For further information:

Jean-Luc Ferrazzini, CCO; Phone +41 44 818 92 01

Kaba Holding AG, 8153 Rümlang, Switzerland

Kaba Group key figures as at 30 June 2010

in CHF million	1.7.2009 – 30.6.2010	1.7.2008 – 30.6.2009
Consolidated net sales	1130.0	1166.1
Operating profit before depreciation (EBITDA)	178.1	170.5
as% of sales	15.8	14.6
Operating profit (EBIT)	139.8	129.3
as% of sales	12.4	11.1
Consolidated net profit	86.9	70.7
as% of sales	7.7	6.0
Earnings per share in CHF	22.9	18.6
Total assets	991.1	1001.2
Net working capital	222.9	217.1
Net debt	232.7	325.2
Shareholders' equity	373.9	295.3
as% of total assets	37.8%	29.5%
Number of employees (average)	7719	8255

Kaba is a globally active, publicly traded security corporation. With its Total Access strategy, the Kaba Group is specialized in integrated solutions for security, organization, and convenience at building and information access points. Kaba is also the world market's no. 1 provider of key blanks, key cutting and coding machines, transponder keys, and high security locks. It is a leading provider of electronic access systems, locks, master key systems, hotel locking systems, security doors, and automatic doors. Further information at www.kaba.com.

This information contains certain forward-looking statements including, but not limited to, those using the words "believes", "assumes", "expects" or formulations of a similar kind. Such forward-looking statements are made on the basis of assumptions and expectations that the Company believes to be reasonable at this time, but may prove to be erroneous. They involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which could lead to substantial differences between the actual future results, the financial situation, the development or performance of the Company and those either expressed or implied by such statements. Such factors include, but are not limited to:

- competition from other companies,
- the effects and risks of new technologies,
- the Company's continuing capital requirements,
- financing costs,
- delays in the integration of acquisitions,
- changes in the operating expenses,
- currency and raw material price fluctuations,
- the Company's ability to recruit and retain qualified employees,
- political risks in countries where the Company operates,
- changes in applicable law
- and other factors identified in this publication.

Should one or more of these risks or uncertainties materialize, or should any underlying assumption prove incorrect, actual outcomes may vary substantially from those indicated. In view of these uncertainties, readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements. Except as required by law, the Company accepts no obligation to continue to report or update such forward-looking statements or adjust them to future events or developments.

Kaba®, Com-ID®, Ilco®, La Gard®, LEGIC®, SAFLOK®, Silca®, etc. are registered trademarks, CardLink™, TouchGo™ etc. are trademarks of the Kaba Group.

Due to country-specific constraints or marketing considerations, some of the Kaba Group products and systems may not be available in every market.